® i accardance with .
Rule 18.7 of the I_l ‘ '03 ?m
tnsolvency (England & Rl

nales Rules 201627 Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
192 of the Insolvenc . .
arsge 0 winding up

Jlease
q2/05/2017
A9 OMPANIES HOY
u Company details
Company humber = Filling in this form
pany ’0_ ’4_ /T ’? [T ’? [F ’F Please complete in typescript or in
Company name infull | A Baker Construction Limited bold black capitals.
R Liguidator’s name
Ful forenamef(s) | Alan
Surname | Failows
Liquidator's address )
Building name/numberi 1 City Road East
Street | Manchester
[
Post town l
County/Region l
o W[ [5] [P
Country |
u Liquidator’s name @
(=FL fgrename(s) Peter James @ Other liquidator
.- Use this section to tell us about
Anderson another liguidator.
i Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | 1 City Road East © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ Manchester another liquidator,
Post town {
County/Region |
ot (W [i[5 [ [4[PIN]
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

[l b Elfile

Progress report

To dat ifo B8 T2fofil7
7 §

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sgnatue

Signature date l?/? ,_E)_‘[a— "Q_IFITE—

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Nicola Melling

[ All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Re

Address

1 City Road East

|

’ Manchester

|
Post town
County/Regicn

(e M s [ 4 [PINT
Country

IDx

Telephene

0161 832 6221
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

7] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required decuments.

T3 You have signed the form.

Conamlietite chis form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




A Baker Construction Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/03/2016 From 16/03/2015

of Affairs To 10/03/2017 To 10/03/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Plant & Machinery NIL 1,666.67
36,102.00 Director's Loan NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 055 I P
0.55 1,667.78
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holder's Pre Appointment Fees NIL o 1,388.89
NIL {1,388.89)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(37,701.19) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
*= 000.00) Lloyds Bank plc NIL NIL
1 54) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
30 00) HM Revenue & Customs {(Corporation NIL NIL
\14,380.00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) e NiL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(47,493.73) 0.55 278.89
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 277.78
Bank 1 Current 334.44
VAT Payable (333.33)
278.89
Nate;
i Alan Fallows

Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 25 Apnl 2017 16 28



Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

A Baker Construction Limited
- In Liquidation

10 March 2017



A BAKER CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 11 March 2016 to 10 March 2017 together
with a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period 16 March 2015 to 10 March
2017

B Time Analysis for the Period from the 11 March 2016 to 10 March 2017

C Berry & Cooper's Time Analysis for the Period 16 March 2015 to 11 March 2016

D Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A BAKER CONSTRUCTION LIMITED -iN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

2.1

22

23

24

Introduction and Statutory Information

Stephen Allen Clark of Berry & Cooper Limited was appointed Liguidator of A Baker
Construction Limited (“the Company”) on 16 March 2015. Brendan P Hegan replaced him as
Liquidator by order the court on 19 May 2015 (“order”).

Alan Fallows and Peter Anderson of Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited, replaced
Brendan P Hogan as Joint Liquidators’ by Order of the Court on 11 March 2016 (“order”). Alan
Fallows is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insclvency Practitioners
Association. Peter Andersan is licensed to act in the UK as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

Creditors and members of the Company have liberty to apply to the Court to vary or discharge
this order within 28 days of receipt of this report.

The trading address of the Company was 93 Aldwick Road, Begnor Regis, West Sussex, P021
2NW.

The registered office of the Company was initially changed to First Floor Lloyds House, 18
Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA. The registered office of the Company has subsequently
been changed to Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited, 1 City Road East,
Manchester, M15 4PN and its registered number is 04154600.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report together with
a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the initial date of Liguidation
to 10 March 2017.

Administration

The liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company's creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated the appointment, such as agreeing
the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, opening and
marmtaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting pericdically to creditors,
HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute,

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A BAKER CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

25

26

2.7

2.8

2.9

Realisation of Assets

Plant and Machinery

The Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs shows plant & machinery with an uncertain
estimated to realise value. At the date of Liquidation insufficient information was available to
make an accurate valuation. Information has now been supplied and a valuation will be
produced by Landwood Group (“the Agent®). The sum of £1,666.67 has been received in
respect of plant & machinery. The director has made an offer to purchase the remaining assets
in the sum of £3,750 plus VAT over a period of twelve months. The Agents are presently in
negotiation with the Director to pay this over a shorter period of time. To date no further funds
have been received, however the Joint Liquidators are presently in contact with Landwood
Group and the agents have been instructed to cellect the remaining funds.

Directors’ Loan Account

The Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs shows an overdrawn Directors’ Loan Account
with a book value of £36,102 and an estimated to realise value of £36,102, to date nothing has
been received in this regard. The Joint Liquidators have instructed Freeths Solicitors (“Freeths”)
to deal with this matter on our behalf. A statutory demand has been served on the Director as
he has not complied with any requests for information.

Bank Interest
The sum of £1.11 has been received in respect of gross bank interest accrued.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (*SIP13"), | would advise you that
the following assets were sold to a Director of the Company:

Asset Involved and Nature Consideration Relations
Date of Transaction of Transaction Paid and Date Sold To hip

13 March 2015 Purchase of plant & machinery £2,000 paid on 13 A baker Director
March 2015. No
further
realisations to
date

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Ligquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their

security, most typically a debenture

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members .



A BAKER CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

210

2.1

212

2.13

214

215

3.1

3.2

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behaif of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution I1s to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator s in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

Some of the work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be
aid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a Company has, the more time
and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

! can confirm that the previous Liguidator has submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors
of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA
1986. As this is a confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appeointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the s98 meeting
or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire. My investigations
have not revealed any issues requiring further report or any further potential recoveries which
could be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

The liquidation remains open in order for Freeths to continue their efforts in collecting the

Directors Loan Account.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company has no secured creditors.
Preferential Creditors

The Company has no preferential creditors.

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



‘A BAKER CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

33

34

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

45

46

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £479.44 from 2 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from 14

creditors whose debts total £82,025.47 as per the Company's statement of affairs.

{ would confirm that it is expected that there will be insufficient funds realised to pay a dividend
to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration

Creditors initially approved that the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent in managing the Liquidation. My time costs for the peried 11 March
2016 to 10 March 2017 are £2,806. This represents 9.09 hours at an average rate of £308.69
per hour. | can confirm that | have drawn no fees to date,

Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred
by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent

by me in managing the liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis for the period from 16 March 2015 to 11 March
2016 which provides details of time costs incurred by the previous Liquidators The time costs
for that period are £8,747 which represents 24.40 hours at an average rate of £358.48 per hour.
In line with the resolution approved for the Liquidators remuneration to be fixed on a time cost
basis, | can confirm that nothing was drawn by the previous Liquidators in relation to time spent
on this matter.

At the meeting of creditors, the previous Liquidators were authorised to draw £ 5,000 plus VAT
in respect of convening the meeting of members and creditors and providing assistance in the
preparation of the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs. The sum of £1,388.89 plus VAT
has been drawn by the previous Liquidators in respect of the above fee. The Joint Liquidators’
have taken steps to recover the remainder of our fees by instructing Freeths to liaise directly
with the Director.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://kjglip.com/Liquidators-fees/

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A BAKER CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

5.1

52

6.1

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final
meeting of creditors.

Yours faithfully

~

Alan Fallows
Joint Liguidator

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A Baker Construction Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/03/2016 From 16/03/2015
of Affairs To 10/03/2017 To 10/03/20%7

ASSET REALISATIONS

Uncertain Plant & Machinery NIL 1,666.67
36,102.00 Director's Loan NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross L 0.55 B 111
0.55 1,667.78

COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holder's Pre Appointment Fees _NIL 1,388.89
NIL (1,388.89)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(37,701.19) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(15,000.00) Lloyds Bank plc NIL NIL
(13,514.54) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
(2,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs (Corporation Ta NIL NIL
(14,380.00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) - __NIL NIL
NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS

(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(47.,493.73) 0.55 278.89
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 277.78
Bank | Current 334.44
VAT Payable (333.33)
278.89
Note:
\J Alan Fallews

Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012.10 28 March 2017 14 01



vO'pl LL0Z UDJB g2

¥1-10-GL UOISISA

I jo | abed

000 pawlBl) $IUBWBSINGSI] [B)OL

00’0 paulfer) se8d |eJoL
69°80C 00°908'Z 608 86'l 00'0 ot 00’0 050 09'S SINOH |Bj0)
000 o0co oo oca 000 000 000 coo o000 Buipes)
00 oco coo 000 000 000 0o 000 000 aauedwos Aoiiels
8g 441 00 €52 66 | 660 a0 001 000 ooo 000 Slessy JO uchesHesy
[oef1] coo 000 00 000 000 000 000 oco uonefinseau)
0o ooo 0co 000 coo coo o000 000 000 Sioppaiy
000 coo 000 o Qco oeo 000 000 00 Bunarses
ooo oo a0 o0 c0o 000 oo o ooo 0o 000 Syoads easeD
6 SkE 00 ESFT 115 Qo1 0o soc oo 0sQ 086 Bumiug)d @ uiwpy
(3) a1y Haig poddng s{euorssajoly
Apnop oBelaay {3} 150 swIL SINOH |eIoL JOIBLSIINLPY I01USS B 7 4 10)UBE JAPQ Jebevey Jpuped LORAUNA WO, k2 HQUEILSSEITY,

£10¢/€0/01 ‘01 9102/20/1 | ‘ol

150d 2po oalorg

PANWIT UORDNNSUOD JSNEg V - LOMYAY

Aewwing 3809 R awll 6dIS - Ayug awi)



¥E:60 ©10T U22eN gL

¥L-L0-G1 voIsIen,

1jo | abey

ot PRI HUBUISINGSKT (101
oo oY S84 101
sY'esE HOLrLs orez oo'e obs 0s5°01 wy sinop oL
i) 000 00’0 oto 000 o 000 Suipes|
Z6 [0t os'aar's 09¢ Q00 a1} 0571 [+ -1 51859 JO LONESIEEY
Qo 00'0 co'o oo 0c0 oga 000 2lqeabieys) uoN
0o 000 000 oe0 000 o009 00 Sunawen
00 09¢ 00 0¥E'Z 05'9 00 050 [ol:2-] 000 svogedisaat
00562 0588 oe0 (] ocn 000 0o siappa.l)
00'0 000 ] 06 g 020 00'0 00 0 Buusiysen
[vakv] oo cto oo wo 000 o] stanep sywadg esen
gt 00 058"y [ oo oge 00'€ ple Buerd 3 upy
(3) ;e e voddng SIRU0EER 0L
funoy abesesy (3) 1507 sl SMCH [RI0], ® Sumsesy Jojuesg RO Jabeury Ruuey UOBIUN HIOM JO UOhEIISSE| D

9L0Z/E0/L L 0L S102/20/01 TWwold

130d :3pe) pafd

PRI USHONISUGD J93eg W - LOMVEY

Mewwng 3s09 @ sw] 6diS - Anug awi}



A BAKER CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

11

12

2.1

22

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general appreach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an

Administrator or Assistant.

The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the

anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on

a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor

Basis of Fee Arrangement

Freeths (legal advice)

Percentage of Realisations

Landwood Group (valuation and disposal advice)

Fixed Fee

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of

work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them.

Joint Liquidators' Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not

paid at the date of this report is provided below:

. . L . Incurred but Totat
Paid in prior Paid in the period - g
> . not paid to date | anticipated
period £ covered by this report £ £ cost £
Legal costs Nii Nil Nil Nil
Statutory advertising Nil Nil Nil Nil
Specific penalty bond Nil Nil 15.00 15.00

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




A BAKER CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.2

33

4.1

42

43

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced fravel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liguidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates.

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited’s charge-out rates effective from 1 April 2015
are detailed below.

Role Charge cut rate per hour £

Partner 380.00
Senior Manager 300.00
Manager 250.00
Assistant Manager 220.00
Administrator 180.00
Junior / Support Staff 120.00

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited’s current charge-out rates effective from 1
November 2016 are detailed below.

Role Charge out rate per hour £
Partner 305.00
Senior Manager 330.00
Manager 300.00
Assistant Manager 275.00
-Senior Administrator 250.00
Administrator 220.00
Cashier / Insolvency Junior 130.00

Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



